

Nos. 14-614 and 14-623

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

W. KEVIN HUGHES, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

TALEN ENERGY MARKETING, LLC, FKA PPL
ENERGYPLUS, LLC, ET AL., *Respondents*.

CPV MARYLAND, LLC, *Petitioner*,

v.

TALEN ENERGY MARKETING, LLC, FKA PPL
ENERGYPLUS, LLC, ET AL., *Respondents*.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**REPLY FOR PETITIONER
CPV MARYLAND, LLC**

CLIFTON S. ELGARTEN

Counsel of Record

LARRY F. EISENSTAT

RICHARD LEHFELDT

JENNIFER N. WATERS

CROWELL & MORING LLP

1001 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 624-2500

celgarten@crowell.com

Counsel for Petitioner CPV

Maryland, LLC

February 11, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. FIELD PREEMPTION.....	1
A. Maryland Limited Its Directions To Entities And Matters On Its Side Of The Jurisdictional Line	1
B. FERC’s FPA Field Encompasses Wholesale Sales And Sellers, Not Local Utilities’ Contracting Decisions.....	4
1. Maryland Did Not Regulate CPV’s Rates.....	4
2. The FPA Leaves Buy-Side Authority To The States.....	7
3. Maryland Never Surrendered Its FPA- Preserved Authority Over Its Local Utilities’ Contracting Decisions	10
C. The Government Misconstrues The Court’s Precedents.....	12
D. There Are Two Sales, Not One	16
E. Maryland Did Not Set Any Price.....	20
F. There Is No Relevant Basis To Distinguish A Hedging Contract	

From A Capacity Purchase Agreement	20
G. Maryland's Aims Were Permissible.....	21
II. CONFLICT PREEMPTION.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Atlantic City Electric Co. v. FERC</i> , 295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	11, 19
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 205 (1964).....	2
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n</i> , Nos. 14-840, 14-841, slip. op. (Jan. 25, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FPC v. Sierra Pacific Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 348 (1956).....	18
<i>Mississippi Power & Light Co. v. Mississippi ex rel. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988).....	15, 16
<i>N. Natural Gas Co. v. State Corp. Comm’n of Kan.</i> , 372 U.S. 84 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nantahala Power & Light Co. v. Thornburg</i> , 476 U.S. 953 (1986).....	15, 16
<i>N.J. Bd. of Public Utils. v. FERC</i> , 744 F.3d 74 (3d Cir. 2014)	25
<i>NRG Power Mktg. v. Me. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 165 (2010).....	10, 16

<i>Nw. Cent. Pipeline Corp. v. State Corp.</i> <i>Comm'n of Kan.</i> , 489 U.S. 493 (1989).....	2, 5, 12, 14
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1591 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988).....	13, 14
<i>United Gas Pipeline Co. v. Mobile Gas</i> <i>Serv. Corp.</i> , 350 U.S. 332 (1956).....	18

FERC ORDERS

<i>Cal. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 132 FERC ¶61,047 (2010).....	9
<i>Cal. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 134 FERC ¶61,044 (2011).....	3, 8
<i>Mkt.-Based Rates for Wholesale Sales of</i> <i>Elec. Energy, Capacity & Ancillary</i> <i>Servs. by Pub. Utils.</i> , 119 FERC ¶61,295 (2007).....	4
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 128 FERC ¶61,157 (2009).....	24

STATUTES AND REGULATION

16 U.S.C. §824(a).....	7
16 U.S.C. §824(b).....	8

16 U.S.C. §824(b)(1)	7
16 U.S.C. §824(d).....	7
16 U.S.C. §824a-3(a)(2)	9
16 U.S.C. §824a-3(b)	9
16 U.S.C. §824a-3(m)(6)	9
16 U.S.C. §824d	6
16 U.S.C. §824d(a).....	7, 16
16 U.S.C. §824d(c)	7
16 U.S.C. §824e(a).....	7
16 U.S.C. §824v(a).....	8
18 C.F.R. §35.3(a)(1)	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Lawrence R. Greenfield, FERC, <i>An Overview of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission and Federal Regulation of Public Utilities in the United States</i> (Dec. 2010)	7
--	---

PJM Interconnection, L.L.C., *Reliability Assurance Agreement Among Load Serving Entities in the PJM Region*, Rate Schedule FERC No. 44 (eff. Sept. 17, 2010)10

PJM Open Access Transmission Tariff, Att. DD, §6.6 (eff. Feb. 18, 2012).....23

Small Power Production and Cogeneration Facilities; Regulations Implementing Section 210 of the Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act of 1978, 45 Fed.Reg. 12,214, (Feb. 25, 1980).....9
